City Council Agenda
November 18, 2015

Date: November 7, 2015

To: Mayor and City Council

From: Chief Manijit Sappal

Subject: Amending the Martinez Municipal Code Title 8, Health and Safety, and Title 9,

Public Peace, Morals and Welfare

Recommendation

Hold a public hearing to introduce an ordinance repealing and reenacting Sections 8.26.020,
9.50.120, and 9.56.010, amending Section 8.26.010; and adding Chapter 9.53 to the Municipal
Code prohibiting Trespassing, Unlawful Camping, Sleeping in Vehicles, and Urinating or
Defecating in public.

Background

The Martinez Municipal Code (MMC) allows for the local enforcement of statutes on crime or
quality of life issues specific to our community. Several current statutes pertaining to Health
and Safety as well as Public Peace, Morals, and Welfare should be revised with language
allowing enforcement actions on problems falling outside the current ordinances. A new
ordinance is also requested for inclusion in the MMC to enforce against defecation and
urination in public.

The ordinances under consideration for review are Section 8.26.020 of Chapter 8.26 of Title 8 of
the MMC entitled, Unlawful Camping as well as Section Il entitled Definitions of this chapter;
Section 9.50.120 of Chapter 9.50 of Title 9 of the MMC entitled, Trespassing upon Private
Property; Section 9.56.010 of Chapter 9.56 of Title 9 of the MMC entitled, Sleeping in Vehicles;
and, adding Chapter 9.53 to Title 9 of the MMC Section 9.50.120 entitled, Defecating or
Urinating in Public.

Section 8.26.020 of the MMC was enacted in 1995 making it unlawful for any person to camp in
public areas, streets, and parks. The current language does not provide the option of affording
anyone the ability to use outreach services and shelter placement, in lieu of enforcement. The
current section does not delineate between the actions of camping, setting up bedding, setting
up a campsite, and does not provide provisions for permitted camping.

Section 9.50.120 of the MMC was enacted in 1990 allowing private commercial businesses to
arrest individuals refusing to leave after being given notice to leave by a peace officer, acting as
an agent of the business owner, or by the owner and their agent. The current language of the
ordinance requires a peace officer, the owner, or their agent make a separate request for each
trespassing individual.
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Section 9.56.010 of the MMC was enacted in 1994 preventing sleeping in vehicles, irrespective
of the time of day, and a vehicle is not defined in the ordinance.

Section 9.53.010 of the MMC does not exist and proposes the section be added allowing
enforcement against public urination and defecation.

In recent months, the City received a high volume of complaints regarding the increase in
homelessness in the downtown area. The police department has approached the issue
holistically focusing on linking individuals with service providers. While this is a complex
societal issue, there is a small percentage of the homeless population unreceptive to services
and they continue to commit crimes impacting community quality of life. Even with our current
proactive outreach with service providers, we have had limited success in helping this small
percentage of the population.

The City is unique as the county seat and it faces a disproportional number of homeless not
from the City. As the county seat, the City is home to numerous service entities including
Contra Costa Regional Medical Center and County Psychiatric Emergency Services; we are also
home to the Martinez Detention Facility housing arrestees from all over the county. Further,
there is an influx of people coming to Martinez in need of services. This dynamic leads to a
homeless population wishing to remain close to such services, but when they choose not to
obtain assistance, they become transients when services are not utilized. This small percentage
of the population impacts the quality of life for merchants, visitors, and residents by
committing crimes. Our approach has been to assist people in getting help, but when they do
not wish to opt in for assistance, we must rely on enforcement. Expanding our ordinances
provides the ability to deal with the criminal behavior in an equitable and consistent manner.

The current recommended statutes in the MMC are to provide additional tools for enforcement
of criminal behavior. Although these statutes are for enforcement, the ultimate goal is to assist
people in finding services, even while subject to prosecution or administrative sanctions for law
violations. The requested code revisions are more specific and detailed than the existing
language allows officers to act with greater precision and discretion resulting in improved
outcomes. Furthermore, the police department has also received numerous complaints of
urinating and defecating in public and there is no current statute specifically prohibiting this
behavior. The Penal Code has a public nuisance section, but it does not specifically address
public defecation and urination.

All revisions of the existing ordinances and the addition of the new ordinance reflect current
language used in other city ordinances. Violation of these codes shall be punishable as either
infractions or misdemeanors, allowing for discretion by the enforcing authority.

Discussion
The key differences in the statutes allow for enforcement with greater specificity as the
ordinances provide more detailed language than the previous versions.

Key differences in the proposed revision for Section 8.26.020 of the MMC entitled, Unlawful
Camping, are:



. Camping is defined as: the act of sleeping outdoors between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and
8:30 a.m. with or without bedding, setting up bedding or a campsite in areas not intended
for human occupancy between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 8:30 a.m., or setting up a
campsite at any time, day or night, with the use of bedding, blankets, sleeping bags, or
sleeping equipment.

° No person shall be in violation of this statute unless they have been informed of the
whereabouts of homeless shelters within Contra Costa County; such a shelter is actually
available to them, and they willingly refuse to stay in such a shelter. Given our close
relationship with Homeless Outreach Services we are in a position to assist people in
finding shelters if they choose to take assistance.

° Permitted camping is defined in the revised statute as camping in public areas permitted
by the city, at camping events authorized by the city, in the yard of a private residence
under certain conditions, and at camping events for minors that are sponsored by any
nonprofit organization.

Key differences in the proposed revision for Section 9.50.120 of the MMC entitled, Trespass on
Private Property, are:

° The revision does not require that a separate request be made by a peace officer, the
business owner, or their agent in each incident of trespass, thereby allowing the business
and the police department to use trespass authorization letters. Such letters would allow
the police to enforce trespassing with individuals that repeatedly violate this statute. This
provision allows a business to identify problem individuals that have been warned to not
trespass and allows the police to enforce the statute without having to repeat the warning
in each instance, after the initial warning has already been given. The letters also allow
the police to take action and allow the business owner or agent the ability to maintain
limited involvement with potentially troublesome individuals. These letters are currently
in use by other cities with good success. We currently utilize these letters for Penal Code
violations of trespassing, but would have greater control on prosecution with our
ordinance given the changes to the language.

° The revised code identifies that it shall not apply in any act prohibited by the Unruh Civil
Rights Act that prohibits discrimination against any person.

° The revised statute does not apply if it causes interference in lawful labor peaceful
picketing activities or if it impinges on constitutionally protected freedom of speech.

Key differences in the proposed revision for Section 9.56.010 of the MMC entitled, Sleeping in
Vehicles, are:

° The revised Code specifies that the sleeping ordinance applies between the hours of 11:00
p.m. and 8:30 a.m.
° Vehicle is defined under Vehicle Code Section 670.

Section 9.53.010 of the MMC does not currently exist and its addition as an ordinance would
identify:



. Public urination and defecation on any street, sidewalk, alley, plaza, park, public building
or publicly maintained facility, or any place open to the public or exposed to public view
would constitute a violation of law punishable as a misdemeanor or infraction.

° This section would not prohibit urination or defecation in lawfully constructed restroom
facilities designed for the sanitary disposal of human waste.

All revisions and changes to the ordinances have been reviewed by the City Attorney and the
updated language in the ordinances is consistent with language used by other cities in this
county. The revision of the outlined ordinances and the addition of a new ordinance would
provide additional tools for officers to improve the quality of life within our City in a manner
that is equitable and reasonable, given the type of complaints we have been receiving from the
public.

Fiscal Impact

The implementation of these ordinances will not have any fiscal impact above the current
schema. As it stands, any prosecution of our current ordinances would require the services of
our city attorney; this does not change. These revisions have language that allows for
enforcement as a misdemeanor or an infraction; this discretion allows for cases to progress
without the city attorney, under certain circumstances, and in some cases the violations can be
heard by Community Court. Community Court is being addressed and pursued in a separate
staff report.

Attachments
e Ordinance



ORDINANCE NO. C.S.

REPEALING AND REENACTING SECTIONS 8.26.020, 9.50.120, AND 9.56.010, AMENDING
SECTION 8.26.010, AND ADDING CHAPTER 9.53 TO THE MUNICIPAL CODE PROHIBITING

TRESPASSING, UNLAWFUL CAMPING, SLEEPING IN VEHICLES, AND DEFECATING

OR URINATING IN PUBLIC

The City Council of the City of Martinez does ordain as follows:

SECTION I. Section 8.26.020 of Chapter 8.26 of Title 8 of the Martinez Municipal Code is
repealed and replaced to read as follows:

8.26.020 Unlawful Camping.

A.

Restrictions. No person shall camp anywhere in the city, whether on public or
private property, except as hereinafter expressly permitted. “To camp” means to
do any of the following:

(1) Sleeping (11:00 p.m. to 8:30 a.m.) To sleep at any time between the hours of
11:00 p.m. and 8:30 a.m. in any of the following places:

(a) Outdoors, with or without bedding, tent, hammaock, or other similar protection
or equipment;

(b) In, on, or under any structure not intended for human occupancy, whether
with or without bedding, tent, hammock, or other similar protection or
equipment.

(2) Setting up bedding. To establish or maintain, outdoors or in, on, or under any
structure not intended for human occupancy, at any time between the hours of
11:00 p.m. and 8:30 a.m., a temporary or permanent place for sleeping by setting
up any bedding, sleeping bag, blanket, mattress, tent, hammock, or other sleeping
equipment in such a manner as to be immediately usable for sleeping purposes.
(3) Setting up campsite. To establish or maintain, outdoors or in, on, or under any
structure not intended for human occupancy, at any time during the day or night,
a temporary or permanent place for cooking or sleeping by setting up any
bedding, sleeping bag, blanket, mattress, tent, hammock, cot, bed, collapsible
shelters, or other sleeping equipment or by setting up any cooking equipment,
with the intent to remain in that location.

(4) No person shall be in violation of this section unless:

(a) The person is informed of the whereabouts of homeless shelters within Contra
Costa County;

(b) Such a shelter is actually available to such a person; and

(c) Such a person willingly refuses to stay in such a shelter.

Permitted camping. Camping is permitted in the city only in the following
circumstances:



(1) Camping in public areas specifically set aside and clearly marked for public
camping purposes;

(2) Camping events authorized by the city;

(3) Camping in the yard of a residence, with the consent of the owner or occupant
of the residence, where the camping is in the rear yard of the residence or where
the camping is in an area of a side yard of the residence that is separated from
view from the street by a fence or hedge or other obstruction; except that
camping shall not be permitted under this subsection where it is conducted in
such a manner as to constitute a nuisance because of noise, inadequate
sanitation, or other matters offensive to persons of ordinary sensibility; nor shall
camping be permitted under this subsection where the camping in any yard is of
such frequency, intensity, or duration as to constitute a use of land prohibited by
any provision of this Code; nor shall camping be permitted under this subsection
where any fee, charge, or other monetary consideration is collected for the
privilege of camping or for any services or the use of any facilities related thereto;
(4) Camping events for minors sponsored by any nonprofit organization; except
that camping shall not be permitted under this subsection where it is conducted in
such a manner as to constitute a nuisance because of noise, inadequate
sanitation, or other matters offensive to persons of ordinary sensibility; nor shall
camping be permitted under this subsection where the camping at any location is
of such frequency, intensity, or duration as to constitute a use of land prohibited
by any provision of this Code.

C. Penalty: Notwithstanding any other section of this Chapter and in addition to all
other remedies or penalties available under this Code or under any other laws, a
violation of this section shall be a misdemeanor, provided that in the discretion of
the enforcing authority a violation may be charged and/or prosecuted as an
infraction. In either case, violations shall be punishable as set forth by Section
1.12.010 of this Code.

SECTION Il. Section 8.26.010 of Chapter 8.26 of Title 8 of the Martinez Municipal Code is
amended to read as follows:

8.26.010 Definitions.

As used in this Chapter:

1. “Camp” means-to-pitch-eroccupy-comp-facititiesto-tive-tempeorarily-ina

camp-focilityroroutdoorsto-use camp-paraphernata shall have the
definition stated by Section 8.26.020.
2. “Camp facilities” include, but are not limited to tents, huts, or temporary

shelters.



3. “Camp paraphernalia” includes, but is not limited to, tarpaulins, cots, beds,
sleeping bags, hammocks or non-city designated cooking facilities and
similar equipment.

4, “Park or recreation facility” means any space, facility, structure or
improvement open to the public for use for any recreational, educational,
cultural or community activity.

5. “Store” means to put aside or accumulate for use when needed, to put for
safekeeping, to place or leave in a location.

6. “Street” means any street, highway, road or sidewalk as defined in the
Vehicle Code.

SECTION Ill. Section 9.50.120 of Chapter 9.50 of Title 9 of the Martinez Municipal Code is
repealed and replaced to read as follows:

9.50.120 Trespass upon private property.

A.

No person shall remain upon any private property or business premises after
being notified by the owner, or lessee, or other person in charge thereof, to
remove therefrom.

No person, without permission, express or implied, of the owner, or lessee, or
other person in charge of private property or business premises shall enter upon
such private property or business premises after having been notified by the
owner, or lessee, or other person in charge thereof, to keep off or keep away
therefrom.

This section shall not apply in any of the following instances:

(1) Where its application results in, or is coupled with, an act prohibited by the
Unruh Civil Rights Act or any other provision of law relating to prohibited
discrimination against any person on account of color, race, religion, creed,
ancestry, or national origin;

(2) Where its application results in, or is coupled with, an act prohibited by Penal
Code § 365 or any other provision of law relating to duties of innkeepers and
common carriers;

(3) Where its application would result in an interference with, or inhibition of,
peaceful labor picketing or other lawful labor activities;

(4) Where its application would result in an interference with, or inhibition of, any
other exercise of a constitutionally protected right of freedom of speech, such as
(but not limited to) peaceful expressions of political or religious opinions not
involving offensive personal conduct;



(5) Where the person who is upon another’s private property or business premises
is there under claim or color of legal right. This exception is applicable to (but not
limited to) the following types of situations involving disputes wherein the
participants have available to them practical and effective civil remedies; marital
and post-marital disputes; child custody or visitation disputes; disputes regarding
title to or rights in real property; landlord-tenant disputes; disputes between
members of the same family or between persons residing upon the property
concerned up until the time of the dispute; employer-employee disputes;
business-type disputes such as those between partners; debtor-creditor disputes;
and instances wherein the person claims rights to be present pursuant to order,
decree, or process of a court.

D. In addition to all other remedies or penalties available under this Code or any
other laws, a violation of this section shall be a misdemeanor, provided that in the
discretion of the enforcing authority a violation may be charged and/or
prosecuted as an infraction. In either case, violations shall be punishable as set
forth by Section 1.12.010 of this Code.

SECTION IV. Chapter 9.53 is added to Title 9 of the Martinez Municipal Code to read as
follows:

CHAPTER 9.53
URINATING OR DEFECATING IN PUBLIC
9.53.010 Urinating or Defecating in Public.

It shall be unlawful for any person to urinate or defecate in or upon any street, sidewalk,
alley, plaza, park, public building or publicly maintained facility, or any place open to the
public or exposed to public view. This section shall not be construed as to prohibit the use
for urination or defecation of lawfully constructed restroom facilities designed for
sanitary disposal of human waste. This section shall not be construed to permit activity
which is otherwise deemed unlawful pursuant to relevant provisions of the Penal Code or
other state law.

In addition to all other remedies or penalties available under this Code or any other laws,
a violation of this section shall be a misdemeanor, provided that in the discretion of the
enforcing authority a violation may be charged and/or prosecuted as an infraction. In
either case, violations shall be punishable as set forth by Section 1.12.010 of this Code.

SECTION V. Section 9.56.010 of Chapter 9.56 of Title 9 of the Martinez Municipal Code
is repealed and replaced to read as follows:



9.56.010 Sleeping in Vehicles

No person shall sleep or doze in any vehicle at any time between the hours of 11 p.m. to
8:30 a.m. while parked on any roadway, street, alley, or parked in any parking lot,
whether privately or publicly owned. For the purposes of this section, a vehicle shall be as
defined by Vehicle Code § 670 as it may be amended from time to time. In addition to all
other remedies or penalties available under this Code or under any other laws, a violation
of this section shall be a misdemeanor, provided that in the discretion of the enforcing
authority a violation may be charged and/or prosecuted as an infraction. In either case,
violations shall be punishable as set forth by Section 1.12.010 of this Code.

SECTION VI. Severability. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion
of this ordinance is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not
affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance.

The City Council hereby declares that it would have passed this and each section,
subsection, phrase or clause thereof irrespective of the fact that any one or more
sections, subsections, phrase or clauses be declared unconstitutional on their face or as
applied.

SECTION VII. Effective date. This ordinance shall become effective 30 days after the date
of adoption.

SECTION VIII. Posting. The City Clerk shall cause this ordinance to be published within
fifteen days after its adoption, at least once, with the names of those city council
members voting for or against the ordinance, in a newspaper of general circulation
published and circulated in the City of Martinez.

APPROVED:

Rob Schroder, Mayor

ATTEST:

Deputy City Clerk
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| HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was duly and regularly introduced at a
Regular Meeting of the City Council of the City of Martinez, held on the 18" day of
November, 2015, and duly passed and adopted at a Regular Meeting of said City Council
held on the day of , 2015, by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

RICHARD G. HERNANDEZ, CITY CLERK
CITY OF MARTNEZ





